## I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

## **Executive Committee Resolution No. 229**

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvo James V. Espaldon <u>Frank F. Blas, Jr.</u> B. J.F. Cruz Mark Forbes Judith P. Guthertz, DPA Frank T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio Dr. David L.G. Shimizu Ray Tenorio J. T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending the dedicated efforts of Mr. Manolo R. Victa, founder of the Dededo Aerobics Club, and to congratulating the Dededo Aerobics Club members celebrating the Induction of Officers and its First Anniversary.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I 2 MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, Mr. Manolo R. Victa was born on May 4, 1950, in Santa 4 Isabel Kawit, Cavite Philippines. He earned his Bachelor of Science 5 Elementary Education, majoring in Physical Education at Saint Joseph College 1 and Philippines Normal University. Mr. Victa studied at the Philippine Technological Institute and acquired his Bachelor of Science Degree majoring 2 in Industrial Education. He was a physical education, health and music 3 Master Teacher at Tirona National High School in Kawit, Cavite. His career in 4 education continued as a physical education professor at Prefectural 5 6 University, Las Piñas City, Philippines; and

WHEREAS, prior to relocating to Guam, Mr. Manolo R. Victa headed a 7 8 contingent of the Boy Scouts of the Philippines to Australia and Taiwan. He is the Boy Scouts Coordinator of our island and of Yigo Dominican Catholic 9 10 School and is the Physical Education and Art teacher of the elementary and 11 middle school students; and

12 WHEREAS, Mr. Manolo R. Victa, assuming full responsibility, was instrumental in the formation and organization of the Dededo Aerobics Club, 13 14 and is well-known for his ability to bring people together; and

15 WHEREAS, the Dededo Aerobics Club membership promotes camaraderie while meeting others who are interested in getting fit; Club 16 members receive the benefits of good aerobics class instruction from Mr. 17 18 Victa, who guides the group in proper technique to maximize benefits and 19 reduce the risk of injury; and

20

WHEREAS, Mr. Manolo R. Victa conducts free one-hour class time for 21 the Dededo Aerobics Club, which are held Monday through Saturday next to 22 the Dededo Mayor's Office; now, therefore, be it

23 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na 24 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the

people of Guam, commend and recognize the dedicated efforts of Mr. Manolo 1 R. Victa, founder of the Dededo Aerobics Club, and does offer congratulations 2 to him and the Officers and the Club members celebrating the Induction of 3 Officers and First Anniversary of the Dededo Aerobics Club; and be it further 4 5 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Executive Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption 6 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Manolo R. 7 8 Victa; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 22<sup>ND</sup> DAY OF AUGUST 2008.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, ED. D. Speaker and Chairperson, Executive Committee

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Senator and Secretary of the Legislature